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Committee of Adjustment
o ‘ Planning & Building Services Department
\/w mo ‘ 225 East Beaver Creek Road, 4™ Floor
/\ Richmond Hill, ON  L4B 3P4

Phone: 905-771-2443
Email: committeeofadjustment@richmondhill.ca

Notice of Decision — Consent Application
Section 53 of the Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990, c.P.13, as amended

Hearing Date & Time: January 30, 2025

225 East Beaver Creek Road, 15t Floor

Location of Hearing: (Council Chambers), Richmond Hill

City File Number: CN-24-17

Property (Subject Land): 161 Oxford Street

Owner: Anna and Ralph Caporiccio

Related Applications: Murray Evans — MEHI Planning Services

The Proposal:

The applicant is requesting approval of an application for provisional consent to:
a) sever and convey a parcel of land with an approximate lot frontage of 18.83 m (61.78 ft) and
an approximate lot area of 1,002.00 sq.m (10,785.44 sq.ft) (Part 2 on draft RPlan); and,

b) retain a parcel of land with an approximate lot frontage of 18.74 m (61.48 ft) and an
approximate area of 1,461 sq.m (15,726.07 sq.ft) (Part 1 on draft RPlan)

The Committee of Adjustment considered the written submissions relating to the
application made to the Committee before its decision and oral submissions relating to
the application made at the hearing. As required by Section 53(18), the requirements of
Section 51(24) as required by Section 53(12) and matters of Provincial interest (Provincial
Policy Statement) as required by Section 3(1) of the Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990, c. P. 13, as
amended. In so doing, IT WAS THE DECISION OF THE COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT
THAT:

The Consent Application be approved.

Subject to the Following Conditions:

Conditi Departme Condition:
on# nt/
Agency

Contact:

1. Committe That the applicant provides the Secretary-Treasurer with the legal
e of description of the severed land in the form of a letter or draft transfer
Adjustme prepared by the applicant’s solicitor.
nt:
905-771-
2412

2. Committe That the applicant provides one white print of a deposited plan of
e of reference of the entire land which conforms substantially with the
Adjustme application as submitted.
nt:
905-771-
2412

3. Committe That the Solicitor for the Owner give an undertaking in writing to provide
e of to the Secretary-Treasurer of the City of Richmond Hill within 30 days of
Adjustme the date of registration in the Land Registry/Land Titles Office a copy of
nt: the receipted and registered electronic transfer document including the
905-771- Form 4 for Consent CN-24-17.
2412

4. Finance: 1. The Owner shall pay to the City all current and outstanding taxes
Christina to the date of consent.
Giannaka
kis 2. No parkland or Cash-in-Lieu is required as a condition of consent.
905-771- However, the Applicant (Owner) should be made aware that the

5550 City will require land to be conveyed for park or other recreation
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Contact:

Develop
ment
Engineeri
ng:

Patricia
Huke
905 747-
6432

Develop
ment
Engineeri
ng:

Patricia
Huke
905 747-
6432
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Condition:

purposes or, at the option of the City, a payment of Cash-in-Lieu of
such land prior to the issuance of a building permit pursuant to
section 42 of the Planning Act. The Owner shall enter into an
agreement acknowledging the foregoing, which agreement shall be
registered on title to the SEVERED parcel for the purpose of
notice. Further, the owner shall pay the City the cost set out in the
City’s Tariff of Fees By-law with respect to the preparation,
processing and registration of the agreement. If the Owner does
not wish to enter into the above agreement, the Owner may
voluntarily pay any Cash-in-Lieu owing under section 42 of the
Planning Act prior to the granting of the consent. The Applicant
(Owner) may determine the amount of Cash-in-Lieu required by
contacting the Finance Department.

GRADING CONDITION
That the applicant:

1. Submit to the City's Development Engineering Division a grading plan
prepared by a professional engineer or Ontario land surveyor
detailing the drainage pattern while showing the existing and
proposed elevations for both the severed and retained lands along
with the adjoining lands;

2. Obtain the City's approval of the grading plan referred to in (1);

3. Enter into an agreement with the City (unless not required by the City)
for either (i) grading and drainage; or (ii) grading and servicing, which
addresses the provision of swales, easements and/or catch basins
and which will be registered on title to the lands in priority to all other
claims, encumbrances or other item or matter that the City Solicitor
deems to be an encumbrance or claim; and

Ensure that any easements required to be provided pursuant to the

agreement referred to in (3) are registered in priority to all other claims,
encumbrances or any other item or matter the City Solicitor deems to be
an encumbrance or claim.

FURTHER GRADING RELATED INFORMATION

Three prints of the above requested grading plan must be submitted for
review and any related inquiries, should be directed to Mr. Michael Ayers,

Development Engineering Technologist, Infrastructure Planning and

Development Engineering, 905-747-6426.

The current Tariff of Fees schedule will be used to determine the amount
of payment for such services. The current City’s fees are as follows and
may change at any time without notice:

Fee Description: Fee:

Plan Review $1071.00 + HST

(plus 2.6% customer service portal fee)
Agreement $ 1057+ 5354.00 + HST
Preparation (plus 2.6% customer service portal fee)

Registration/Admin. $ 44.38

Install Catchbasin with | $ 7725.00 + HST

Frame and Cover

Survey Layout 832.00 + HST

Pre C.C.T.V. Scan 773.00 + HST x 2 = $1746.98

Install Cleanout 2326.00+ HST

Install vertical riser
beyond 4.5 m in depth

2278.00 per metre + HST

» &+ h o+ A

Decommission 1,993.00 + HST

Catchbasin

SERVICE CONNECTION CONDITION

That the Applicant arrange and pay to the City for the installation of
service connections to render the severed and retained parcels fully
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Conditi

on#

Departme

nt/
Agency
Contact:

Michael
Annarilli
905-771-
9996
Ext.5518

8. Develop

ment
Engineeri
ng:

Michael
Annarilli
905-771-
9996
Ext.5518

Develop
ment
Engineeri
ng:

Michael
Annarilli
905-771-
9996
Ext.5518

Condition:

serviced. The current Tariff of Fees schedule will be used to determine
the amount of payment for the service connections. At time of printing, the
City’s fees for standard configuration of services are as follows and may

change at any time without notice:

Fee Description:

Fee:

25 mm water service

$1308.00 per metre + HST

Combined 25 mm water service
with storm or sanitary

$531.00 per metre + HST

Disconnect Water service

$1,993.00 + HST

Water disconnect in a combined
trench

$1,898.00 + HST

125 mm sanitary or 150 mm storm
single connection

$1,263.00 per metre + HST

Combined storm and sanitary

$1,266.00 per metre + HST

Disconnect Storm or Sanitary

$6,328.00 +HST each

Combined trench Storm or
Sanitary disconnect

$1,266.00 +HST each

Post C.C.T.V. scan

$773.00 + HST

Arrangements and payment for service connections can be made through
Ms. Lindsay Finbow, Water Technician, Maintenance & Operations
Division, Community Services Department, (905) 747-6319.

Before servicing can take place, see below and confirm with Lindsay
Finbow that the City is able to proceed:

» All fencing/hoarding sits behind the property line to ensure that our
contractor has full access to the property to complete the install.

» There should be no construction materials or excessive garbage
within our right of way at the time of installation.

+  We will be decommissioning your existing services on the day of
installation and you will be responsible to connect and install the new
services from property line to the home.

» Please confirm there are no tenants living in the home.

* Once new services have been installed it will be your responsibility to
protect them. If any damages do occur, the City will complete the
repair and you will be charged an additional repair fee.

REGISTERED PLANS

That the applicant provide to the Infrastructure Planning and Development
Engineering, to the attention of Mr. Michael Ayers, three white prints of
the deposited plan of reference which outlines the necessary
requirements of all Infrastructure Planning and Development Engineering

conditions.

OTHER CONDITIONS

Provide site plan showing proposed building and driveway on severed lot.
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Conditi Departme Condition:
on # nt/

Agency

Contact:

10. Regional Prior to the approval of the approval of the Consent application the City of
Municipal  Richmond Hill shall confirm that adequate water and sewage capacity

i\t(y OII have been allocated for the proposed new lot
or

WARNING:

Conditions must be fulfilled within two- years from the date of the giving of the Notice of Decision,
failing which this application shall thereupon be deemed to be refused. Section 53(41), Planning
Act R.S.0., 1990

Reasons:

1. The proposal conforms to Section 51(24) as required of the Planning Act.

2. The proposal conforms to the City of Richmond Hill Official Plan.

3. The proposal conforms to the Provincial Policy Statements as required by Section 3(1) of

the Planning Act.

Financial/Regional and Municipal Notice:

Please note that the City, Regional and Educational Development Charges are payable prior to
building permit issuance, for the Severed lands. Water meter and tree charges are also applicable
at that time.

Should the current or future owner(s) wish to demolish the existing dwelling on the Retained
parcel, they should be made aware that the City will require land to be conveyed for park or other
public recreation purposes or at the option, the City will require a payment of cash-in-lieu of such
land prior to the issuance of a building permit pursuant to Section 42 of the Planning Act for the
retained lands unless the Finance Department receives documentation that parkland was given
or cash-in-lieu of parkland was paid on these lands, or that an existing structure is to be
demolished (must build within four years from the date of demolition).

Cash-in-lieu of Parkland is payable prior to building permit issuance pursuant to the City’s
Parkland Dedication By-law 123-22, or its successor or any amendments.

Written & Oral Submissions Were Received From The Following:

Written Submissions Public Oral Submissions
* Public Correspondence & Staff/Agency Comments

Murray Evans
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Signed By All Members Present Who Concur In This Decision:
DocuSigned by:
Mustafa. Mastr ABSENT
N——484398E9CFA1497 ..
Chairman — M. Master Member — C. DiRezze
Signed by:
ABSENT (—Dmm A
Member — N. Kelbas TG s
Signed by:
(—Sw)mm Payr
;8328AOE8A7E340E i
Member — S. Payne

Date of Hearing: January 30, 2025
Date of Notice: February 5, 2025
Last Day for Appeal*: February 25, 2025

*please note that appeals must be received by this office
no later than 4:30 p.m. on the last day of appeal.
Last Day for Fulfilling Conditions: February 5, 2027

Certification:

I hereby certify that this is a true copy of the decision of
the city of Richmond Hill committee of adjustment and
this decision was concurred in by a majority of the
members who heard the application.

81DBD127AFOFA4F4

Courtney Cullum
Secretary-Treasurer
Committee Of Adjustment

Appealing to the Ontario Land Tribunal
The Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990, as amended, Section 53(19)

No one other than the applicant, the municipality, certain public bodies, and the Minister will be allowed to
appeal municipal decisions to the Tribunal within 20 days of the making of the decision.

The notice of appeal must be filed with the approval authority (City of Richmond Hill Committee of
Adjustment), must set out the reasons for the appeal and must be accompanied by the fee required by the
Ontario Land Tribunal.

When no appeal is lodged within twenty days of the date after the giving of notice, the provisional
consent becomes final.

Appeal fees & forms
Ontario Land Tribunal: As of July 1, 2020, the appeal fee is $400 plus $25 for each additional

consent/variance appeal filed by the same appellant against connected applications. Notice of appeal
forms (Appellant Form Al — Consent) can be obtained at www.olt.gov.on.ca.

City of Richmond Hill Tribunal Processing Fee: $175.00 per application

*Please note that all fees are subject to change.


http://www.omb.gov.on.ca/
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Additional Information

Conditions of Approval: It is the applicant’s responsibility to ensure that all conditions of approval have
been fulfilled in accordance with the Committee’s decision and the last day for fulfilling conditions (by 4:30
p.m.). Contact information has been provided for each respective department and agency to assist you
with completing these conditions. Please note that some conditions (i.e. agreements, easements, lifting of
reserve blocks etc.) may require two to three months to process. No extension to the last day for fulfilling
conditions is permissible.

Notice of Changes to the Provisional Consent: The Committee of Adjustment may change the
conditions of a provisional consent at any time before the consent is given. You will be entitled to receive
notice of any changes to the conditions of the provisional consent if you have made a written request to be
notified of changes to the conditions of the provisional consent.

Lapsing of the Consent: If the conditions of approval are not satisfied within the prescribed time period
(as provided in Section 53(41) of the Planning Act), the consent is deemed refused for failure to fulfill the
conditions and has lapsed.

Final Approval: Final approval of the application will be issued in the form of a Certificate (pursuant to
Section 53(42) of the Planning Act) once all conditions of the provisional consent have been satisfied.

For further information please contact the
Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment weekdays from 8:30 am to 4:30 pm
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COMMENTS:
D We have reviewed the proposed Consent Application and have no comments or objections to its approval.
We have reviewed the proposed Consent Application and have no objections to its approval, subject to the
following comments (attached below).
D We have reviewed the proposed Consent Application and have the following concerns (attached below).

Alectra Utilities (formerly PowerStream) has received and reviewed the proposed Consent Application. This
review, however, does not imply any approval of the project or plan.

All proposed billboards, signs, and other structures associated with the project or plan must maintain minimum
clearances to the existing overhead or underground electrical distribution system as specified by the applicable
standards, codes and acts referenced.

In the event that construction commences, and the clearance between any component of the work/structure and the
adjacent existing overhead and underground electrical distribution system violates the Occupational Health and
Safety Act, the customer will be responsible for 100% of the costs associated with Alectra making the work area safe.
All construction work will be required to stop until the safe limits of approach can be established.

In the event construction is completed, and the clearance between the constructed structure and the adjacent existing
overhead and underground electrical distribution system violates the any of applicable standards, acts or codes
referenced, the customer will be responsible for 100% of Alectra’s cost for any relocation work.

References:

Ontario Electrical Safety Code, latest edition (Clearance of Conductors from Buildings)
Ontario Health and Safety Act, latest edition (Construction Protection)

Ontario Building Code, latest edition (Clearance to Buildings)

PowerStream (Construction Standard 03-1, 03-4), attached

Canadian Standards Association, latest edition (Basic Clearances)

If more information is required, please contact either of the following:

Stephen Cranley, C.E.T Mitchell Penner

Supervisor, Distribution Design, ICI & Layouts (North) Supervisor, Distribution Design-Subdivisions
Phone: 1-877-963-6900 ext. 31297 Phone: 416-302-6215

Fax: 905-532-4401 Fax:  905-532-4401

E-mail: stephen.cranley@alectrautilities.com Email: Mitchell.Penner@alectrautilities.com



mailto:stephen.cranley@alectrautilities.com
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FOLW CLRRENT COMMECTION

Construction Standard

SYSTEM VOLTAGE
LGCAETE”LE*;F G":'“ES* SPAN GUYS AND| UP TO 600V |4.16/2.4kV TO
ICOMMUNICATIONS| AND 2?.5;"1 BkY 44kY
LONDUCTORS WIRES NEUTRAL | (SEE NOTE 1)
MINIMUM YERTICAL CLEARAMCES {SEE MOTE 2}
OVER OR ALONGSIDE ROADS,
DRIVEWAYS OR LANDS 442cm 442cm 480cm 520cm
ACCESSIBLE TO VEHICLES
OVER GROUND ACCESSIBLE
PEDESTRIANS AND 250cm Z10cm 340cm 370cm
BICYCLES ONLY
ABOVE TOP OF RAIL AT
RAILWAY CROSSINGS 730em T30em 7J60cm 810em

ATTACHMENT HEIGHT

1 +GRAGE DIFF.

f

'--.______ P
WIRE,/CABLE/

WERTICAL
CLEARANCE

WINIMUM ATTACHMENT HEIGHT = MAKIMUM SAG

+

+

+

+
NOTES:

1. THE MULTIGROUNDED SYSTEM
SYSTEM.

CONDITIONS.

3. REFER TO CS5A STANDARD C2Z22.3 MNeo.1, ANNEX D FOR LOCAL SNOW DEFTH WALUES.
4, ALL CLEARANCES ARE IMN ACCORDANCE TO CSA STANDARD C22.3.

GRADE DIFFERENCE

THE WERTICAL CLEARANCES IN THE ABOVE TABLE ARE UNDER MAXIMUM SAG

MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCES OF
WIRES, CABLES AND CONDUCTORS
ABOVE GROUND OR RAILS

ORIGIMAL ISSUE DATE: 2010-DEC-Z4

REVISION KO: R1

REVISION DATE: 2012-JAN-09

CONDUCTOR

ATTACHMENT HEIGHT

I

—=GRADE DIFF.

CONVERSION TABLE
IMPERIAL
MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCE (FROM ABOVE TABLE
( ) METRIC (APPROX)
0.3m (VEHICLE OR RAILWAY LOCATION) 810cm | 27 —0°
SNOW DEPTH (PEDESTRIAN LOCATION, SEE NOTE 3) 760cm | 25 —4
730cm | 24'=4
520cm | 17 -4"
NEUTRAL HAS THE SAME CLEARANCE AS THE 600V 480cm | 16 -0
442cm 15'-5"
370em 12'-4"
340cm | 11 =4"
310em | 10 -4"
250em B'—4"
REFERENCES

5AGS AND TENSIONS [ SECTION 02

Joe Crazies, I’.Hng.

Certificate of Appraval
This constrction Standand meets the safety
Trql'_i?crng'n'.s of Secton 4 o:'ReguLalior. 22004

201 3] AN

Narmne

P.Eng, Approvael By,

[rale

Joe Crozier
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Stream

VOUR CURRENT CONMNECTION

POW} Construction Standard 03—4

|
F

]

CONDUCTOR ZONE &+
— -CONDUCTOR Z0RE ] £
g "
& . f |
= L]
4 - '
7]
e
z| |
5 | o | ‘
4l |
Ernk.__ O O Ax | DO OO |
+ [ L] o LIy LS |
| Q
| |
MINIMUM HORIZONTAL CLEARMACE | MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCE
UNDER WAXIMUM SWING CONDITIONS |UNDER MAXIMUM DESIGN SAG CONDITIONS
VOLTAGE DIMENSION "x" DIMEMSION ™Y"
(SEE NOTES 1, 3 & 4) (SEE NOTES 1, 2, &4 & 5)
0-600V AND NEUTRAL 100em 250cm
4.16/2.4 TO 44kV I00em 480cm

HOTES

1. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTAMCES SHALL A CONDUCTOR BE PERMITTED TO PEMETRATE THE
ENVELOPE SHOWN BY THE DOTTED LIME.

2, THE WERTICAL CLEARANCES ARE UNDER CONDITIONS OF MAXIMUM DESIGN SAG.

3. THE HORIZOWTAL CLEARANCES ARE UMNDER CONDITIONS OF MAXIMUM SWING. WHERE THE
COMDUCTCOR SWING IS MOT KMOWN A HORIZOMTAL CLEARANCE OF 450CM SHALL BE WSED.

4, BUILDINGS THAT EXCEED 3 STOREYS OR 15M IN HEIGHT, THE MINIMUKM HORIZONTAL
CLEARANCE OF THE SECOMDARY CONDUCTORS SHOULD BE INCREASED TO 300em WHERE IT
IS NMECESSARY TO ALLOW FOR THE RAISING OF LADDERS BY LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENTS.

5. IN SITUATIONS SUCH AS MULTI-LEVEL GARAGES, WHERE ROOFS ARE NORMALLY USED BY
PERSONS AND VEHICLES, THE VERTICAL CLEARAMCES OF POWERSTREAM STANDARD 03-1
SHALL AFPLY.

6. DISTRIBUTION LINES CONSTRUCTED MEAR BUILDINGS SHALL BE BUILT TO AVOID OVERHAMG
WHEREVER POSSIBLE, WHERE LINES MUST BE CONSTRUCTED OVER OR ADJACENT TO
BUILDINGS THE APPLICABLE HORIZONTAL ANMD VERTICAL CLEARANCES SHALL BE AT
CONDITIONS OF MAXIMUM COMDUCTOR SWING AND MAXIMUM SAG. THE ABOVE CLEARANCES

ARE DESIGNED TO PREVENT PERSONS ON OR IN BUILDINGS AS WELL AS EXTERMAL COMNVERSION TABLE
MACHINERY USED IN CONJUCTION WITH A BUILDING TO COME IN CONTACT WITH WETRIC IMPERIAL
CONDUCTORS. EFFORTS SHOULD BE MADE TO INCREASE THESE CLEARANCES WHERE (LPPROX)
POSSIBLE.
4B0em 16'=0"
7. ALL CLEARAMNCES ARE IN ACCORDANCE TO C5& C22.F NO.1-08& {TAELE—Q}. J00em 0=~
250em B8'—4"
100em 5 s
MINIMUM VERTICAL & HORIZONTAL CLEARANCES
OF CONDUCTORS FROM BUILDINGS OR OTHER This conmupion Stade  octs e ity
PERMANENT STRUCTURES (CONDUCTORS NOT et of et 4 of egllion 2204
Debhbie Dadwani, P.E 1 =MA YIS
ATTACHED TO BUILDINGS) Name - Das
P.Eng. Approval By I, Dadwani
ORIGINAL ISSUE DATE: 2010—MAY—05 REVISION NO: REVISION DATE:
soyste= Flarnkg and RardercslSardard Duslgn'y Sanda n wordrg folur Saecton 7\-80W5 13-3 RO May 5, S012,dwg, WATI000 8350500 AM,

dobe POF
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Yoﬁegion

File No.: CONS.24.R.0096

December 20, 2024

Committee of Adjustment
City of Richmond Hill
225 East Beaver Creek
Richmond Hill, Ontario
L4B 3P4

RE: Consent Application Local file # (CN-24-17)
Anna and Ralph Caporiccio
161 Oxford Street. Richmond Hill

The Regional Municipality of York (“Region”) has completed its review of the above noted
consent application to create one new residential lot. The property is municipally known
as 161 Oxford Street. The lot is located South of Elgin Mills Road, East of Bathurst
Street.

Infrastructure Asset Management Comments:
IAM has reviewed the consent to sever application to sever and convey a parcel of land
for the creation of one new single detached dwelling.

It is IAM’s understanding that the new lot will be serviced by local municipal water and
wastewater infrastructure.

IAM has no objection to the approval of the application subject to the following condition:

1. Prior to the approval of the approval of the Consent application the City of Richmond
Hill shall confirm that adequate water and sewage capacity have been allocated for
the proposed new lot.

York Region Remains a Commenting Agency

Upon York Region becoming an upper-tier municipality without planning responsibilities,
please note that the technical comments and conditions will continue to remain relevant.
All technical matters must be addressed to the satisfaction of York Region.
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Moving forward please continue to circulate all applications that we currently receive by
addressing the circulation to developmentservices@york.ca. The Region will continue to
provide technical review and comments and conditions on matters of Regional interest,
such as transportation, wellhead protection and water/wastewater.

We request a copy of the Notice of Decision once it becomes available.

Should you have any questions regarding the above, please contact Gabrielle Hurst at
gabrielle.hurst@york.ca

Regards,

Gabrielle Hurst — MmCIP, RPP
Associate Planner, Development Planning, Economic and Development Services Branch Corporate

Services Department

The Regional Municipality of York, 17250 Yonge Street, Newmarket, Ontario 1.3Y 621
Tel- (905) 830-4444, 1-877-464-YORK (1-877-464-9675)

Internet: www.york.ca


mailto:developmentservices@york.ca
mailto:gabrielle.hurst@york.ca
http://www.york.ca/

		2025-02-07T12:47:39-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




